

Nos. 16-8068, 16-8069

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit

STATE OF WYOMING, *et al.*,

Petitioners-Appellees,

and

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA, *et al.*,

Intervenors-Appellees,

v.

SALLY JEWELL, Secretary, U.S. Department of the Interior, *et al.*,

Respondents-Appellants,

and

SIERRA CLUB, *et al.*,

Intervenors-Appellants.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Wyoming,
Civil Action Nos. 2:15-cv-00043-SWS, 2:15-cv-00041-SWS
The Hon. Scott W. Skavdahl, Presiding

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

STEVEN P. LEHOTSKY
SHELDON B. GILBERT
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

JONATHAN S. FRANKLIN
NORTON ROSE FULBRIGHT US LLP
799 9th Street NW, Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20001-4501
(202) 662-0466

September 23, 2016

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
RULE 29(a) STATEMENT OF CONSENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. CONGRESS HAS NOT DELEGATED TO DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR THE AUTHORITY TO REGULATE HYDRAULIC FRACTURING.....	3
II. EVEN IF BLM HAD AUTHORITY TO ISSUE THE RULE, IT FAILED TO ARTICULATE ANY RATIONAL CONNECTION BETWEEN THE RELEVANT FACTS AND ITS DECISION	8
A. The BLM Rule Is An Unnecessary Intrusion Into An Already Heavily Regulated Field.....	11
B. Compliance With The Overlapping State And Federal Regulatory Regimes Would Significantly Harm U.S. Businesses	16
C. The BLM Rule Unnecessarily Diminishes The Major Economic And Strategic Benefits Of Hydraulic Fracturing To The U.S. Economy.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Allentown Mack Sales & Serv., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 522 U.S. 359 (1998)	9
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. BLM</i> , 937 F. Supp. 2d 1140 (N.D. Cal. 2013)	5
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>FMC Corp. v. Taiwan Tainan Giant Indus. Co., Ltd.</i> , 730 F.2d 61 (2d Cir. 1984) (per curiam)	19
<i>Hall v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 476 F.3d 847 (10th Cir. 2007)	9
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015)	9, 16-17, 22
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992)	4
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	8-9
<i>Olenhouse v. Commodity Credit Corp.</i> , 42 F.3d 1560 (10th Cir. 1994)	9
<i>Qwest Commc’ns Int’l, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 398 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2005)	9
<i>Sorenson Commc’ns, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 567 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 2009)	8-9
<i>S. Utah Wilderness All. v. Dabney</i> , 222 F.3d 819 (10th Cir. 2000)	8
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014)	4-5
<i>W. Energy All. v. Salazar</i> , 2011 WL 3738240 (D. Wyo. Aug. 12, 2011)	7

Statutes:

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 701 *et seq.*8
Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 7401-743112
Endangered Species Act, 16 U.S.C. §§ 1531-154412
Energy Policy Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-58, 119 Stat. 594,
codified at 42 U.S.C. § 15942.....*passim*

Regulations:

16 Tex. Admin. Code § 3.13.....15
16 Tex. Admin. Code § 3.29.....15
16 Tex. Admin. Code § 3.99.....15
16 Tex. Admin. Code § 3.100.....15
26-2 Miss. Code R. § 1.2615
43 C.F.R. § 3162.3-3(d)(1)-(7)18
43 C.F.R. § 3162.3-3(i).....18, 19
43 C.F.R. § 3162.3-3(j).....19
55-3 Wyo. Code R. § 45(d)(iv).....15
55-3 Wyo. Code R. § 45(d)(vi).....15
55-3 Wyo. Code R. § 45(f)15
55-3 Wyo. Code R. § 45(g).....15
Alaska Admin. Code tit. 20, § 25.00515
Alaska Admin. Code tit. 20, § 25.28015
Alaska Admin. Code tit. 20, § 25.28315

Alaska Admin. Code tit. 20, § 25.990	15
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 14, §§ 1780-1789.....	15
Colo. Code Regs. § 404-205	15
Colo. Code Regs. § 404-205A	15
Colo. Code Regs. § 404-305e(1)(A).....	15
Colo. Code Regs. § 404-316C	15
Colo. Code Regs. § 404-317	15
Colo. Code Regs. § 404-341	15
Colo. Code Regs. § 404-903	15
Colo. Code Regs. § 404-904	15
La. Admin. Code tit. 43:XIX § 118	15
Mont. Admin. R. 36.22.608	15
Mont. Admin. R. 36.22.1015	15
Mont. Admin. R. 36.22.1016	15
Mont. Admin. R. 36.22.1106	15
Mont. Admin. R. 36.22.1010	15
Nev. Admin. Code §§ 522.010-522.540.....	15
N.M. Code R. 19.15.16.19	15
N.D. Admin. Code 43-02-03-27.1	15
Ohio Admin. Code 1509.01-1509.99.....	15
Okla. Admin. Code § 165:10-3-4	15
Okla. Admin. Code § 165:10-3-10	15

Okla. Admin. Code § 165:10-7-1615

Okla. Admin. Code § 165:10-21-2215

S.D. Admin. R. 74:12:02:1915

Utah Admin. Code r. 649-3-3915

Federal Register:

80 Fed. Reg. 16,128 (Mar. 26, 2015).....*passim*

Other Authorities:

Am. Chemistry Council, *New U.S. Chemical Industry Investment Linked to Shale Gas Tops \$164 Billion* (Apr. 6, 2016)27, 28

Am. Coal. for Clean Coal Elec., *Energy Cost Impacts on American Families* (June 2015) 26-27

BDO, *2015 BDO Oil and Gas Riskfactor Report* (2015)29

Bureau of Land Mgmt., *Public Land Statistics 2014* (May 2015) 14-15

Thomas J. Donohue, U.S. Chamber of Commerce, *Setting the Record Straight on Fracking* (Mar. 21, 2016)28

Molly Feiden et al., Resources for the Future, *Hydraulic Fracturing on Federal and Indian Lands* (Aug. 2013)..... 12, 19-20

Sean Hackbarth, U.S. Chamber of Commerce, *Why is Fracking a Dirty Word? An Explainer on America’s Shale Energy Boom* (Apr. 19, 2016) 23-24

Catherine Hausman & Ryan Kellogg, Brookings, *Welfare and Distributional Implications of Shale Gas* (Mar. 19, 2015).....26

IHS, *America’s New Energy Future, State Economic Contributions: Highlights* (Dec. 2012)25, 26

IHS, *America’s New Energy Future: The Unconventional Oil and Gas Revolution and the US Economy, Vol. 2: State Economic Contributions* (Dec. 2012)25, 26

IHS, *America’s New Energy Future: The Unconventional Oil and Gas Revolution and the US Economy, Vol. 3: A Manufacturing Renaissance* (Sept. 2013)..... 24-25

Independent Petroleum Ass’n of Am., *Comments on BLM’s Hydraulic Fracturing Rulemaking Proposal* (Aug. 22, 2013)17

Inst. for 21st Century Energy, *Index of U.S. Energy Security Risk* (2015)28

Inst. for 21st Century Energy, *Shale Energy: An Economic Success Story in the Making*24

Charles F. Mason et al., Resources for the Future, *The Economics of Shale Gas Development* (revised Feb. 2015).....28

Obama Administration’s New Fracking Rules Hurt The Poor, Investor’s Bus. Daily, Mar. 23, 2015..... 29-30

Michael E. Porter et al., Harvard Bus. Sch., *America’s Unconventional Energy Opportunity* (June 2015).....*passim*

Nathan Richardson et al., Resources for the Future, *The State of State Shale Gas Regulation* (June 2013)*passim*

U.S. Energy Info. Admin., *Annual Energy Outlook 2015 with projections to 2040* (Apr. 2015) 22-23

U.S. Energy Info. Admin., *Declining Energy Prices Lower the Cost of Living* (May 3, 2016)26

U.S. Energy Info. Admin., *United States Remains Largest Producer of Petroleum and Natural Gas Hydrocarbons* (May 23, 2016)22

Zimmerman & Leggette, *Western Lands and Energy Newsletter* (June 26, 2013) 20-21
